
., 1 

~· 

, 

L 

.... II> .... . .. .. ~ •· 

• ... 4.,;,. '­

'' ~ .... 
f. ~) (. ... 

THE MUNICIPAL CORPORATION or the CITY OF NORTH BAY 

BY-LAW NO. '1480. 

BEING a By.-Law acquiring an Arena and Auditorium as a Memorial in 

commemeration of persons who served in the Armed Forces of His 

Majesty,-and to authorize the borrowing of Sixty Thousand Dollars 

( $60,000.00) upon the credit or·· the City. 

\VHEREAS it is expedient to acquire the North Bay Rink and Auditoriu 

and to install an Artificial Ice Plant and Heating System and make 

necessary improvements to the Arena Building, as a Memorial in 

commemeration of persons who served in the Armed Forces of His 

:Majesty. 

AND WHEREAS it is expedient to empower the Municipal Council to 

appoint at its discretion three resident tatepayers to act on 

its behalf. 

AND VffiEREAS it is expedient to borrow, for the purpose of acquiring 

the North Bay Rink and Auditorium and the installing of an Artificia: 

Ice Plant and to make necessary improvements to the Arena Building 

the sum of.Sixt~ Thousand Dollars ($60,000.00) upon the credit of 

the City~ and to issue Debentures therefor, bearing interest at the 

rate of Two percent (2~) per annum, payable semi annually, and to 

provide for the discount, if any and expense incidental to 
,,;· ... 

negotiating and ·sal~f'· such Debentures. 

AND WHEREAS. it is ex adient to make the principal of the said debt 

repayable in annu~installments during the' period of ten years • 

·next after the date of issue, of such debentures, of such amounts 

respective~y that with the interest in respect of the debt, the 

aggregate amount payable for principal and interest in each year 
;• ' 

shall be, ·as nearly as possible, the same, subject to the proviso 

that each debenture may be for an even $1,000.00 and that notwith­

standing anything herein 'contained, the annual installments of 

principai:::and interest may differ in amount sufficiently to admit 

thereof • 

AND WHEREAS the amount of the \\hole rateable property of the 

Municipality according to the last revised assessment roll thereof 

in $10,292,470.00. 

AND WHEREAS persuant to Paragraph 30, Section 404, o:r the Municipal ·: ~ ~-. . . -
Act, the Honourable the Minister of Municipal Affairs, has approved 

the purpose of the said borrowing. 

AND WHEREAS by order dated the 3rd day of June, 1947, the ONTARI 0 

MUNICIPAL BOARD has apptoved the purpose .;of the said borrowing~:;·and· tJ 
. . . ~ \; .. 

·passing· of· all requisite by-laws, includi.~g debenture By-laws; 



. 1 

- 2 -

WHEREAS the amount o~ the existing debenture debt of the Corporation 

exclusive of local improvements debts secure,d by special rates or 

assessments, is $ 703,058.00 and no part of the principal or interest 

of such debt is in arrears; 
' 

NOW THEREFORE THE COUNCIL >OF .THE CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF NORTH BAY 

ENACTS AS FOLLOWS:-

1. '!HAT the Municipal Council is hereby empowered to acquire-the North 

Bay Rink and Auditorium and to install artificial Ice Plant and· 

Heating System and make necessary improvements to the Arena Building, 

as a Memorial in commemeration of persons who served in the Armed 

Forces of His Majesty. 

2. THAT the Municipal Council is hereby empowered to appoint at its 

discretion three resident ratepayers to act on its behalf, 

3. For the purpose aforesaid the Corporation shall borrow upont.the 

credit of the Corporation the sum of Sixty Thousand Dollars ($60,000.00) 

and shall issue debentures thereof in sums of not less than $1,000.00 

~ach. Each debenture shall bear interest at the rate of two per centum 

(21o) per annum payable semi annually and shall have coupons attached 

thereto for the payment of such interest. 

4. ALL debentures shall bear the same date, shall be issued at one 

time and within two years after the day on which this By-Law is passed, 

may bear any date within such two years and shall be made payable in 

annual instalments during the period of ten years next after the date 

of issue, thereof, and the respective amounts of principal and interest 

payable in each or such years shall be the amounts so designated in 

Schedule "A" hereto annexed • 

.5· THE said Schedule trA" shall form part or this By-Law. ... .J ... .. . .. 
6. THE debentures shall be payable as to both principal and interest". > .. 
in lawful money of Canada and at the Royal Bank of Canada, North Bay, v-O_nt .• 

7. TiiE debentures shall be sealed with the seal of _the Corporation a!lg._ .. 

signed by the head of the Council, or by some other person by By-Law~-~~~ 

authorized to sign them, and< by the Treasurer. T~e .Interest coupons :_·_; ~ ~ ·· 

shall be signed by the Treasurer and his signature thereon may be . . 

written, stamped lithographed or engraved. 

8. THAT during the ten years, the currency of the debentures the 

respective sums specified in Column .5 of the said Schedule "A" shall 
be raised annually for the payment of the debt, and the interest ther.eon 

and shall be levied and raised annually by a Special rate over and above 

all other rates, on all the rateable property in the City of North Bay at 

the same time and in the same manner as other rat~s: 

:'• 



' .... ' 
l 
L. 

[

1 

... 

•• $>"' "' . ~ ........ 

- 3 -

9. THE Debentures may contain a· Clause providing for the 

registration thereof pursuant to Section 336 of the Municipal Act. 

10. ~ Debentures issueP. under this By-Law herein authorized shall 

be redeemable in whole or. in part at the. option of the Corporation at 

the North B~y Branch of the Royal Bank of Canada on any date prior 

to maturity at the redemption of One Hundred per centum of their faoe 

value together with accrued interest to the date set for redemption; 

provided that if part only of the debentures is to be redeemed suoh 

portion_ shall comprise only the debentures that have the latest 

maturity dates. From and.after the date.set for redemption interest 

shall c~ase to accrue and. such debentures shall become due,and payable 
'· 

on such.date provided that if the moneys.necessary·to carry out such 

redemptions are not duly deposited or provided by the North Bay Branch 

of the ~oyal Bank of Canada the interest-shall continue to be payable 

on the principal ~mount of said debentures so called for redemption 

at the rate specified therein until such debentures are paid. Notice 

of in~ention to redeem any of the said debentures shall be duly 

advertised in a newspaper published in the City of North Bay, Ontario, 

and in a daily newspaper published in the City of ToiUnto, Ontario, 
. -

and in the Ontario Gazette at least thtr~y days (30)· prior to the 

date fixed for redemption, and such Notices and such advertisements 

shall specify the date set for such redemption,pthe Debentures to 

be redeemed, the place of redemption and the redemption price thereof 

and shall state that from and after the date set for such redemption, 

interest shall cease to accrue and that such debentures shall become 

due and payable on such date. Each and every debenture when redeemed 

or,·purchased as aforesaid shall be cancelled forthwith. 

~-

) ~ '' READ A FIRST AND SECOND TIME IN OPEN 'COUNCIL 'IHIS .5th DAY OF HAY, 1947. 

1947 • 
< " ' 

' 
'· -~READ A 'IHIRD TIME ffiORT AND ·PASSED 'IHIS 16th DAY OF JUNE, 

• 

[-_ .. : .. .. 
(. l. ..... I... 

t. .... \._ . /JI / ,/{ 
., ..... . FjJp/.~ .. . 
' 0 L E R K 

,· 



SCHEDULE 
~· ' : ~- } : : 

RATE OF AMOUNT OF 
YEAR INTEREST INTEREST 

1 21. $ 1200.00 $ 

2 2'f,. 1080.00 

3 2'fo 960.00 

4 21.. 840.00 

5 2'f,. 720.00 

.6 . 21. . ·:6600 .oo 

7 2'f,. 480.00 

8 ·2j. 360.00 

9 2'f,. 2.40.00 

10 2'f,. 120.00 

6,6oo.oo 

:-... . ; 

~-~:·· 

"A" 
PRINCIPAL 
TO BE PAID 

6ooo.oo ,p<tf $ 

6ooo.oo lf'lr 

6ooo.oo ! if _J-Q 

6ooo.oo •?rf 

6ooo.oo ; 'N ,_ 

6ooo.oo tlf.r 3 

6ooo.oo 1q:rtf 

6ooo.oo !1.>')/ 

6ooo.oo 11 {!., 

6ooo~oo ;1fl 

60,000.00 

TOTAL.· 

.7' 200.00 ;') 

7,080.00 v 

6,960.00v 
\ . 
6,840.00 ..> 

6,720.00 1-' ' 

6,6oo.oo .., 

6,480.00 v 

6,360.00 v 

6,240.00' 

6,120.00. 

66,6oo.oo 

t 
. ·I 

• 

. 
j.. 
... 

. . ~-. 
~t 
~ 
~ .. 
, 

'I 

: 

.. 

- ·..,; u •.. 
~ ... 
? _) - ... ;.; "'tJ 

.... ) 

.' I~ 



(P.:F.B.6049 J 

ONTARIO 

Tj-IE ONTARIO MUNICIPAL BOARD 
Tuesday, the S1xteenth day ot December, A.D. 1947 

B E If 0 R E • } IN THE. MATTER OF Section 64 ot • 

R. 

w. 

w. 

) Part IV ot "The Ontario A~unioi-
) pal Board Acttt (R.s.o. 1937, 

s. colter, Esq., K.C., ) Chapter 60}, and 
C HAIRf.1AN, ) IN THE MATTER OF en application 

) by the Corporation o~ the City 
P. Near, Esq., B.A. So.,) ot liorth Bay tor approval and 

VICE-CHAIRliJ:.N • and ) validation or its By-law Number 
) 1480, (j6o,ooo.oo for ao1uiring 

J. koore, Esq., C.L.S.,) and Arena and Auditorium • 
M:S:MBER. ) 

U.f'ON 'rriE A.FFLICATION OF the said Co1•poration 

.and upon reading a oopy of the said By•la.w and the other 

material tiled, 

TEE BOARD ORDERS, under and in pursuance or 
the provisions ot Section 64 o~ F8rt IV ot "The Ontario 

Municipal·Board ActR (R.S.o. 1937, Chapter 60), that 

its said By-law Number 1480, intituled: "The Municipal 

Corporation or the City ot North Bay B~-law Number 1480 

Being n By-law tor acquiring an Arena and Auditorium as 

n Memorial in oomme.meration ot parsons who served in 

the r'l.rmed Forces ot His U.ajesty, and to authorize the 

Borrowing or Sixty Thousand Dollars ($60,000.00) upon 

the croit or the City", be and the same is hereby 

approved. 

//~A-­
~,~ 

VICE CHAIRMAN. 



U F: F 0 R F.:. 

~~.F. n.- o049 

•
• 

~ 
. 

ONTARIO 

THE ONTARIO MUNICIPAL BOARD 

Tuesduy, the 3rd Day or June, ;:.D. 1947. 

) 
) 
) 

H. S. Colter, ll:a'1_., K.G.,. ) 
Cll InM·.N, and ) 

IN TP.f. M;', T7EH of the seotion 70 of 
"The Ont:.·.' rl o Munioipr-' l Bo~· rd •.ot '' 
(n.s.o. 1937, Ch'.'lpter 60) (es re­
ewoted by u.s. 1946, coopter 66) 
and 

R. P. Ne&r, Esq., B.A.So., 
V ~C E-OH.'\lRM!• IN , o nd 

' 

) 
) 
} 
) 
) 
) 

w. J. Moore, Esq., o. L. :J. , ) 
r.mY:r:m. ) 

) 
} 
) 
) 

IN '!'Hli,; MA.TTER of Section 305, sub­
section (15). (d) of "The Municipal 
Act'' .. {R.S.0.'7tR93?, Chspter 266 ) , 
and 
IN THi!! M·'rT~!f of the oppl1oot1on of 
the Corporation of the City of North 
nay tor. appro-vel of the undert;; king 
or a oepit•3l expenditure or $60,000. 
for puroha se of .\reno end Au.d 1 torium 
as a war Memorial, and 
IN Tim M'..TTft~R of the so 1d corporation's 
proposed By-Law Number • .1:1. $'_q 

ur'\)l'-! frl1~·; ::- .l-4IC rrJl;f< uf tbe G!lid Coroort-~tion r~nd 
U:JOn onnside~n t ton of the m'.' teT·ial flled, 

'TW~ t~\LltiJ lilD.~ .. :G, 1.mder und in j)ursunnoe or the 

prov1s1ons or· ::Jr:!otton 7U or "'fhe tmt!!ir1o munioipel Board 

;:.ot" (H.s.v. 1937, Chopter 60) ( os re-enoote,:f b:i u.~::. 1946, 

Chopter 56), thnt the undert,:.;lclng by ti,e Corporation of 

tije t;ity of North .~.:iay or a capital expenditure of $60,000. 

for the purohcse of Arenu and Auditorium us a ~8l'•:Memor1fll, 

b'.~ nnd the S!:;uw is bere11y approved, and thnt the s~lid 

Munioip-:.1li ty mey now o:xero1se 1 ts _')o· ere to proceed ''·1 th the 

said undertbking and maJ nu thor1ze or provide moneys 

th~:r ·for to the eJttent provided for by or oonseciuent U1)0n 

this r:pprovcl, and for suoh purposes ~'Y pv ss oll requisite 

that the term for repuyment of the debentures lih ioh mny be 

issued hereunder shall not exceed ten years. 

·ND IT IS HTR;;,ny l''UR'J'HJ:RE:> OBD~ED ttw t the 

debentures oomtemr>lat~d ll~reby shall be issued and eold, 

unless otherwise directed b the Do:::rd, not l.a ter than one 

year from. the dv te of this order • 

•. 
\ 



Ot<TARIO 

THE ONTARIO MUNICIPAL BOARD 

-2-

"·ND •np; !:i0;1:n> uRDr~HS, under end in pursuanoe. of tbe 

provisions of Section 305, subsection (lG), (d) of "The 

_---UUJ1io1pal ;.~t" (R.s.o. 1937, Chapter 266), th~lt the 

n•t1oe of the Council's intention to redeem all or any 

portion or the debentures 38 provided in the said proposed 

by-l~w Number! ~~l>int1 tuled :- The MUnicipal Corpo:rD tion of 

the City of North Bay, 

for aoqu1r1ng an ''.ren:;! and Aud 1 tor ium as a Memorial in 

oommemera tion or persons who served 1n the Artlled Forces of Ria 

Majesty, and to authorize the borrowing or Sixty 'l'housand Dollars 

($60,000.00) upon the O:i'ed1t or the oity," be and the Heme is 

hereby approved. 

CH!URI\WT. 


